uojesyiiey=y ‘|eroiddy=v,,

‘Xe) S9|es aAes 0} pJeog |00yoS ay} Aq swa)l 8say} Jo aseyoind Joaulp Jo Jnsal 8y} a.e ‘uoljediyel 1o} ‘(aAoge payiuspl,) siepio abueyo eyl J1ON

00°0$ ‘SONIAVS XVL1 NI TVLOLl 61°0067L9°L$
"papsau Jsbuo| ou sejqeiod 0} san Bunsixe arowal g sajqelod payeosols. (G) || Seyd - uoneAouay
Vv |00°0$ 8l ||eysul-al ‘sajqepiod poom Buisixs g ysijowsp ‘sa|qeliod (f1.) usslnoy Josuuodsid| 28'252'¥90°9$  [L£°Z81°56$ G¥'0,0'696'G$ GE | oul ‘Wms "4 uor | DVAH |00YoS S|ppPIA EJOSEIES
‘sndwed aius ay} Jnoybnouyy uoneAousy
Vv |00°0% sayouaq yim |[emjjey g sjlem pod Iaxo0] Jawiio) 8y} Buinowa.l Le#4OD(LWel| ¥8'210°12H'e$  [96'221L 66$ 88'v68°12e'c$ 0€ | oul ‘Wms "4 uor | OVAH - [0042S S|ppIN 183009
uoleAouay
V [00°0% "sndwed a1jus sy} noyBno.yy saidoued ayy Bulysiuysl :GZ#YOD(LWel|| 88°¥68°1ZE'€S  [19'8£0°59% 12'958'952°'c$ 6C | oul ‘Wms "4 uor | OVYAH - 1004dS 3IppIAl Jox00g
'€08-8 ' 208-8 swoou g "Bpig 0} 10D () oM} ppe: 220D (ywa)
"10D 81 10} s|jEm Jusooe Juled 1 sdeim J0OP SU} |[BISUL: L HIZHOD(EWs)|
'/ "Bpig 0} (1.00) MOLIOWO ] JO SWOOISSE|D (§) INO} ppe:yZ#d0D(gwsy| ou| uoneAoudy
V |00°0% "6 BpIg ul [eoLy09e MOU '8 9 BpIg Ul |19 R 019 U O} 10D PPEILY.L#YOD(LWal| £12°958°062'eS  |ev'ee8zEL$ ¥8220'vCL'c$ 8Z | ‘WMS Juor | OVAH - |00YdS a|ppiA Jexoog
‘swiooJdisas winuojese) suib g skoq ajenoual A|8)a|dwod:0gHOD(sWwa)|
‘9 'Bpig ul aseq AUIA ¥ 0} 9 WOy 8BUBYD 0} IS0 SHPBIDEZHIOD(ZWe) ou| uonenouay|
d [00°0$ "€0. 8 V20L ‘0L SINY ‘2°Bpig ul o1y Joqgnu o} Jodied Buibueyo: L z#H0d(Lwel| $8°220'vZL e$ LLLpe' LS €1°G/9'cel'e$ 22 | ‘WMS 4 uor | OVAH - [00YdS S|ppIA J8xoog
'slajeay Js)em sy} JO S}S0D 8Y} 10} JIPAIDFEHHOD(SWa)
‘|os)s ssajuleys/m sialieq aul| Buiales pajuled Buisixe aoejdal ;L YEeHOD(PWa)|
"SwooJ}sal wnlojyese) suIb g sAoq ajeaoual Aj9)a|dwoo:0gyOD(sway|
‘¢ "Bpig ul wnuojeje) ay) ul uleyno abes mau Buljjeisul:zzad0D(ZWws)| ou| uoneaouay
d (0003 sa|oejdeda.rgsiybi| Aousbiows'suey Jsneyxs Buloeidergbuliedaroz#dOD(LWal| €2°6/9'22L'e$  |02°L85°EES €5°880'680'c$ 9z | ‘WMS 4 uor | OVAH -100ydS 3|ppi Jaxoog
“Jiom Jswiwns ay) 8)9|dwod 0} papasu juswdinbs 3 s|els)ewW ay) "ou| uoleaouay
Vv j00°0$ asBy2Ind 10811Q 0} S}S0O BY) J9A0D 0} 8sEYd JXaU BY} WOJ) SPUny SoUBAPE Yuow duQ| £€5'880'680'c$  [1LS'88LL8L°LS  |20°00€°106°L$ GZ | ‘WmS Juor | OVAH - |00ydS 9|ppiA Joxoog
ONILITN V08 TOOHOS € LOZ/8L/9 FHL LV NOILYIIHILVYE HO/ANY TWYAOHddY J04 3 INISTHd SH3IAHO0 FONVHO SIOIAGIS NOILONHLSNOD 40 AHVINNNS
* O
- INNOWV
BHINNG (payosene 99s) NOILVNY1dX3 LNOOWY IO9NVHI 1OVHINOD [#0J[HOLIOVHLINOD 103roydd
Xv1 [CERER INI¥NND
g2ave

SHIA™HO FONVHI SIIJIAUIS NOILONYLSNOD



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME:
BOOKER MIDDLE SCHOOL: HVAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (25)
BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: This change order is a one month advance of funds from the next phase to cover the

costs to Direct Purchase the materials and equipment needed to complete the summer
work during this summer in Buildings 2 (Media) and 3 (Cafetorium). It also covers the
costs to install Computer Labs in Buildings 6,7,& 8. This request was reviewed ahead of
time and approved by the district Deputy Chief Financial Officer and Directors of
Construction and Facilities Services.

Reason for Change: Due to the lead times required to order the material and have it arrive in time for

summer installation and completion, the funds were needed one month earlier than
originally planned. The funds for the computer labs need to be advanced to allow the
labs to be completed at the most economical and logical time, based on the schedule of
work within Bldgs. 6,7,& 8. None of these costs are an increase to the overall project
budget. All of these costs were budgeted for later phases and contracted with the CM in
the original Control Estimate of the GMP.

Cost of Change: ADD: $1,187,788.51
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: $1,187,788.51
TOTAL COST: ADD: $1,187,788.51
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: [ $1,584,477.75]
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: [ $95,868.67 |

Change Orders to date and % of original contract: ﬁ$3,396,714.9ﬂ

Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose Il Digitally signed by Mark Smith

DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose Il, o=Sarasota County School k DN: cn=Mark Smith, o=Sarasota
Board, ou=Construction Services Department, iy i
SURIITTED B Ernest F. DuBose Il &feemarsriaiza ™ - Mar Couy o
. - Date: 2013.05.29 11:57:07 -04'00' S .th err‘naiI\:mark‘smith@sarasotamunrys
Ernest F. DuBose Il, Project Manager mi ikt
Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes No_X__/If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = §

L:\Projects\Booker Middle School'HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#25_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC

RENOVATION.xIsx



%AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 025 OWNER: []
Booker Middle School Renovations DATE: Ma; ;
2250 Myrtle Street e ARCHITECT: []
Sarasota, Florida 34234 CONTRACTOR: []
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 12303/3284/796 FIELD:[]
Jon F. Swift, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2012

2221 8th Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER-[]

Sarasota, Florida 34237

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. COR No. 035 - Advance monies needed for Phase 3 items that needed to be encumbered prior to the release of Phase 3 funds on
July 1, 2013

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,372,720.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 528,580.02
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,901,300.02
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 1,187,788.51
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3,089,088.53

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order thercfore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guarantced Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sweet Sparkman Architects Jon F. Swift, Inc, Sarasota County School Board
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2168 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
34240
ADDRESS Pigtawvsisned oy ADDRESS Digitally signed ADDRESS
Todd M. EENSSX%:MA'A' g)SJ;so)r/fF.gSw::ft
: cn=Tox . : cn=Jason .
BY (Signature)  Sweet, ey BY (Signature) . gx'g e BY (Signature)
Architects, — i, Inc., Ou'.
Todd M. Sweet AIA, _ 5<rmeed JasonF. Swift =~ emalmoneiont  npan gmih
d email=tsweet@sweet ed | ! d name
(Dpedname)  LEED AP gimmenss (Dped name) amorscszs (7S M)
11:15:15-04'00" 06:36:02 -04'00'
DATE DATE DATE

AIA Document G701™ ~ 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this A1A® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 06:24:01 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1987207493)

1



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME:
BOOKER MIDDLE SCHOOL: HVAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (26)

BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: COR#20: Covers the costs associated with repairing and replacing the Exhaust
Fans, Emergency Lights, and Receptacle repairs in Building 7.

Reason for Change: The scope for this work was not included in the original plans and GMP. These
items were discovered upon the commencement of the project. The repairs were
reviewed, approved, and directed by the Director of Facilities Services to complete
by the CM within the HVAC Renovation Project and overall project budget.

Cost of Change: ADD: $2,462.32
TTEM?2)  Description: COR#22: Covers the cost of instailing a new stage curtain in the Cafetoriumin
Building 3.

Reason for Change: The scope for this work was not included in the original plans and GMP. The
original GMP included only the cost to clean the curtain. The replacement of the
curtain was requested by the Principal after the commencement of the project. This
item was reviewed, approved, and directed by the Director of Facilities Services to
complete by the CM within the HVAC Renovation Project and overall project

Cost of Change: ADD: $6,325.48
TTEM3) Description: COR#30: Covers the cost to compietely renovate the Boys and Girls Restrooms in

the Cafetorium.

Reason for Change: The scope for this work was not included in the original plans and GMP. These
items were discovered after the commencement of the project. The Restrooms
currently contain the original materials installed when the school was built. Due to
"wear and tear" and evidence of numerous leaks and water damage over the years,
Facilities Services determined that the areas needed to be renovated. The
renovations were reviewed, approved, and directed by the Director of Facilities
Services to complete by the CM within the HVAC Renovation Project and overall

project budget.
Cost of Change: ADD: $16,834.46
TTEM4) Description: COR#33R1: Covers the costs to replace the existing painted serving line barriers

(rails and wall caps) in the Cafeteria Serving Area in Building 3 with stainless steel
rails and wall caps.

Reason for Change: The scope for this work was not included in the original plans and GMP. These
items were discovered upon the commencement of the project. The painted rails
and wall caps require frequent maintenaince and repainting. The stainless steel will
allow for easier cleaning and do not require long-term maintenance such as
painting. The repairs were reviewed, approved, and directed by the Director of
Facilities Services to complete by the CM within the HVAC Renovation Project and
overall project budget.

Cost of Change: ADD: $11,657.14

L:\Projects\Booker Middle School\HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#26_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC
RENOVATION.xIsx



ITEM 5) Description: COR#34: Covers the credit for the costs of the water heaters planned and budgeted
in the original project scope.

Reason for Change: Facilies Services determined that the water heater replacements were not
necessary. The current water heaters would remain in place and water heaters
would not be added or replaced when deemed out of service due to hot water not
being needed or required in the affected locations.

Cost of Change: ADD: ($3,692.20)
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: $2,462.32

ITEM 2) ADD: $6,325.48

ITEM 3) ADD: $16,834.46

ITEM 4) ADD: $11,657.14
cmeeeneeeeeen  JEMA) ADD: e (332092.20) e
TOTAL COST: ADD: $33,587.20

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract:
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $33,434.75
Change Orders to date and % of original contract: m m

Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose Il

Digitally signed by Mark Smith
DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose Il, 0=Sarasota County School M a k DN: cn=Mark Smith, o=Sarasota
E r n e St F s D u B OS e I l Boariou:Construction Services Department, r County School Board,
email=ernest.dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US ou=Construction Services

SU B M ITTED BY Date: 2013.05.29 11:55:44 -04'00" S o t h ol earatacott
ErneSt DuBose , Project Manager m I yschools.net, c=US

Date: 2013.05.29 13:47:46 -04'00'

|s this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes ~ No___/If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = $

L:\Projects\Booker Middle SchooNHVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#26_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC
RENOVATION.xIsx



%AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):

Booker Middle School Renovations
2250 Myrtle Street
Sarasota, Florida 34234

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):
Jon F. Swift, Inc.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 026 OWNER: X
DATE: May 29, 2013 ARCHITECT:

CONTRACTOR: X
ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 12303/3284/796 FIELD: []

CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2012

2221 8th Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER: []
Sarasota, Florida 34237

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. COR No. 020 - Bldg. 7 Exhaust fans, emergency lights and receptacle repair - $2,462.32.

2. COR No. 022 - Bldg. 3 New stage curtains and motorized operator - $6,325.48.

3. COR No. 030 - Bldg. 3 Restroom upgrades - $16,834.46.

4. COR No. 033R1 - Bldg. 3 Cafeteria serving line changes - $11,657.14.

5. COR No. 034 - Credit for water heaters eliminated from the project - (3,692.20)

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,372,720.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 1,716,368.53
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3,089,088.53
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 33,587.20
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3,122,675.73

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sweet Sparkman Architects Jon F. Swift, Inc. Sarasota County School Board
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2168 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
34240
AEERESS Todd M. w5 ADRRRES Digitally signed by AODRESS
LEED AP Jason F. Swift
BY (Signature) ~ ~ESV seieiow BY (Signature) - vt BY (Signaiure)
AIA, Architects, L Swift, Inc,, ou,
Todd M. Sweet P e Jason F. Swift ~ email=jasonajorts  Mark Smith
TEED I=tsvieetoswent —Wiftimc.commT=ts—
(Typed name) auimncom vs (1yped name) Date: 2013.05.29 (Typed name)
A P 10;22%1(3]3;;9 06:37:54 -04'00"
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any

portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was

produced by AlA software at 06:25:05 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, and is not for resale,

User Notes:

(1935895917)



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME:
BOOKER MIDDLE SCHOOL: HVAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (27)

BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: COR#21: Covers the costs associated with changing the planned and budgeted
carpet to rubber tile in Building 7, Rooms 702, 702A, and 703 due to these rooms
becoming Classrooms of Tomorrow.

Reason for Change: Rubber tile was in the original plan and GMP, however, a credit was given to
change the rooms to carpet in Change Order #5. Evetually, it was determined the
rooms will convert to COT Labs; therefore, rubber tile is specified per the district
COT standard. This COR essentially reverses a previous change order.

Cost of Change: ADD: 21,996.81
TTEM2) Description: COR#23:Credits the cost to change from 6" vinyi base to 4" vinyl base in Building 6.

Reason for Change: 6" base was budgeted in anticipation that a taller base would be needed to cover up
wall damage occuring during demolition. There was no need for the taller base,
therefore, the costs are credited back.

Cost of Change: DEDUCT: (1,787.07)
TEM3) Description: COR#32: Covers the credit for the savings recovered from the new state contract

pricing with Tandus and a credit for purchasing the rubber for Phases 3&4 at the
same time rather than over the course of the year.

Reason for Change: A new state contract was implimented after the comencement of the project
providing a credit to the district. A credit was also provided for ordering all the
rubber at one time and storing it, rather than ordering just in time delivery for install.

Cost of Change: DEDUCT: (18,862.63)
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: 21,996.81
ITEM 2) ADD: (1,787.07)
ITEM 3) ADD: (18,862.63)
TOTAL COST: ADD: 1,347.11
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract:
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases:
Change Orders to date and % of original contract:

SUBMITTED BY: Ernest F. DuBose |l Aot

Ernest DuBose , Project Manager
L:\Projects\Booker Middle Schoo\HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#27_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC

|Is this a b"e's'ig°n/Build continuing contract project? Yes  No___/If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = $ |




%AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 027 OWNER:
Booker Middle School Renovations DATE: Ma ;
2250 Myrtle Street Y2 2003 ARCHITECT: D
Sarasota, Florida 34234 CONTRACTOR: [X]
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 12303/3284/796 FIELD: []
Jon F. Swift, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2012

2221 8th Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER:[]

Sarasota, Florida 34237

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. COR No. 021 - Bldg. 7 Carpet to rubber in Rooms 702, 702A and 703 - $21,996.81.

2. COR No. 023 - Bldg. 6 credit for 6" base - ($1,787.07)

3. COR No. 032 - Credit for carpet for difference in State Contract and credit for rubber for purchaseing Phases 3 & 4 together -
($18,862.63)

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,372,720.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 1,749,955.73
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3,122,675.73
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 1,347.11
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3,124,022.84

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sweet Sparkman Architects Jon F. Swift, Inc. Sarasota County School Board
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2168 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
34240
ADDRESS ADDRESS Digitally signed ADDRESS
Todd M. Sweet, ey
BY (Signature) AIA, LEED AP BY (Signature) i, W oriE, BY (Signature)
= ;'//4 Swﬁ, Ir.1cq ou,l
Todd M. Sweet Digitally signed by Todd M Suseet, AlA, Jason F. SWiﬂ 4 ema|!=Jason@Jonf Mark Smith
i —swiftinccom,
(T_‘yped ﬂame) DN: cn=Todd M. Swect, Alf, LEED AP, ﬂ'yped name) c=US (Tfyped name)
b peeer Date: 2013.05.29
emal-ts weetwsweetsparkman.com, c=US 06:39:00 -04'00"
DATE ' DATE DATE

AIA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA™ Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 06:27:29 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1265973109)

1



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME:
BOOKER MIDDLE SCHOOL: HVAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (28)

BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: COR#17R1: Covers the costs to add Classrooms of Tomorrow to room 610 and 611
in Building 6 and a new electrical service to Building 9.

Reason for Change: Classrooms of Tomorrow for these classrooms were not included in the original
plans and GMP. They were later requested by the Executive Director of Middle
Schools and approved by the Director of Facilities Services. Adding the two new
COT rooms to Bldg.6 causes Bldg.6 and Bldg.9 to now need separate electrical
service feeds to each building instead of sharing a service as they currently do.

Cost of Change: ADD: $63,790.91
ITEM 2) Description: COR#24: Covers the costs to add four (4) Classrooms of Tomorrow to Building 7.

Reason for Change: Classrooms of Tomorrow for these classrooms were not included in the original
plans and GMP. They were later requested by the Executive Director of Middle
Schools and approved by the Director of Facilities Services.

Cost of Change: ADD: $34,691.96
ITEM 3) Description: COR#26R1: Covers the costs to install the door wraps and paint the accent walls

for 18 Classroom of Tomorrow rooms on the BMS campus. These rooms are in
Buildings 6,7,8,9,10,11.

Reason for Change: The door wraps and accent wall painting for the COT rooms were not included in
the original plans and GMP. The completion of this scope under the HVAC
Renovation Contract was directed by the Director of Facilities Services.

Cost of Change: ADD: $22,356.60
ITEM 4) Description: COR#27: Covers the costs to add two (2) Classrooms of Tomorrow to Building 8,

rooms 8-802 and 8-803.

Reason for Change: Classrooms of Tomorrow for these classrooms were not included in the original
plans and GMP. They were later requested by the Executive Director of Middle
Schools and approved by the Director of Facilities Services.

Cost of Change: ADD: $11,993.96
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: $63,790.91
ITEM 2) ADD: $34,691.96

L:\Projects\Booker Middle Schoo\HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284119 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#28_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC
RENOVATION.xIsx



ITEM 3) ADD: $22,356.60

ITEM 4) ADD: $11,993.96

TOTAL COST: ADD: $132,833.43

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: $556,412.50 1.48%

Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $33,434.75

Change Orders to date and % of original contract: $0.00 0.000%

Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose Il Digitally signed k?y Mark Smith

Ernest F. DuBose Il bisammmmier = Mark

SUBMITTED BY. g;z';g’]f;ﬁ;;;; 1015:235236?;2“(?(;0“"!%(:']00Is-ne" s S m ith ;:naiiTrr;iﬁésmi‘h@sarasmacoum;‘scho

Ernest DuBOSe , ProJeCt Manager Date: 2013.05.29 13:35:39 -04'00"
|Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes No / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = $ ]

L:\Projects\Booker Middle School\HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#28_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC
RENOVATION .xIsx



Change Order

B ATA pocument 6701" - 2001

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 028 OWNER: X
Booker Middle School Renovations DATE: May 29, 2013 .
2250 Myrtle Street ARCHITECT: DY
Sarasota, Florida 34234 CONTRACTOR: [X
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: 12303/3284/796 FIELD: []
Jon F. Swift, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2012 '
2221 8th Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER: []
Sarasota, Florida 34237

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

1. COR No. 017R1 - Bldg. 6 COTs in Room 610 and 611 including new feeder to Bldg. 9 - $63,790.91.

2. COR No. 024 - Bldg. 7 add four COTs - $34,691.96.

3. COR No. 026R1 - COT wraps and accent walls - $22,356.60.

4. COR No. 027 - Bldg. 8 add two COTs - 11,993.96

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,372,720.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 1,751,302.84
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3,124,022.84
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 132,833.43
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3,256,856.27

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sweet Sparkman Architects

Jon F. Swift, Inc.

Sarasota County School Board

ARCHITECT (Firm name)
2168 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)
2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237

OWNER (Firm name)

7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
34240

ADDRESS ADDRESS Digitally signed ADDRESS
Todd M. Sweet, g)'l\ﬁasonJ F. SwiFft

BY (Signature) AIA, LEED AF BY (Signature) Swift, o=Jon F. BY (Signature)

i ,ﬁé{ Swﬁ, Ir_\c., ou,

Todd M. Sweet oot sns ot Jason F Swift 7 gmal-soneion  Mark Smith
DN TSweet, AR TRD AP~ G

(Typed name) o=Sicet Sparlnan Architects, (Typed name) c=Us (Typed name)
erpawasnpakonancom, coUS Date: 2013.05.29
ate 06:40:25 -04'00'

DATE DATE DATE

AIA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Insfitute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 06:27:57 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

(1179006027)

1



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME:
BOOKER MIDDLE SCHOOL: HVAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (29)
BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: COR#25: Covers the costs associated with refinishing the canopies throughout the

entire campus.

Reason for Change: The scope for this work was not included in the original plans and GMP. These items
were discovered upon the commencement of the project due to the current condition of
the canopies. The repairs were reviewed, approved, and directed by the Director of
Facilities Services to complete by the CM within the HVAC Renovation Project and

overall project budget.

Cost of Change: ADD: $65,038.61
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: $65,038.61
TOTAL COST: ADD: $65,038.61
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract:
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: | $95,868.67|
Change Orders to date and % of original contract: [ $3,629,521.30]

o T ATt aTTy STOTea DY CIest T, DuBose
E rn est F . D u B ose DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose Il, o=Sarasota County

i eeli ps S Digitally signed by Mark Smith
chool Board, ou=Construction Services DN: cn=Mark Smith, 0=S
Department, email=ernest. Ma rk Cuurc\gs(;;ol?:ard? eraser
SUBMITTED BY: | I dubose@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US gu=Construction Services,
Burre- 8430526+ e " S 'th 2ma|i|:nr:.arck_.sun;ﬁh@sarasotacountysc
Ernest F. DuBose Il, Project Manager mi Date: 2013.05.29 1337:03 0400
Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes No_X__/If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = $

L:\Projects\Booker Middle School\HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284119 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#29_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC

RENOVATION .xIsx



P AILA pocument 6701 - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 029 OWNER: [X]
Booker Middle School Renovations DATE: Ma 3
B0 il y 29,2013 ARCHITECT:
Sarasota, Florida 34234 CONTRACTOR: X
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 12303/3284/796 FIELD: []
Jon F. Swift, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2012

2221 8th Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction OTHER: []

Sarasota, Florida 34237

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
1. COR No. 025 - Paint exterior canopies and concrete towers - $65,038.61.

The original Contract Sum was
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

1,372,720.00

1,884,136.27
3,256,856.27

WL O PO O N

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 65,038.61
The new Contract Sum incJuding this Change Order will be 3,321,894.88

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sweet Sparkman Architects Jon F. Swift, Inc. Sarasota County School Board
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2168 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
34240
BDORESS Todd M2, ADDRESS Dighally signed by  ADDRESS
Crnsmnt L'ES:D::T ] Jason F. ?wift }
BY (Signature) XINA\'\' i ff%ffgffﬁgﬁffﬁ::' BY (Signature) j/ swift, ozon F. BY (Signature)
’ "‘i;:f::;a . Z Z_ Swift, Inc., ou, .
Todd M. Sweet i EEN—-—‘(:‘_;';:,‘;‘W ;’m Jason F. Swift ~ - email=jason@jonf  Mark Smith
ypednang) o ety (Dpednang ST (Dyped name)
11:16.31 -0400' 06:42:15 -04'00"
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 06:28:25 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1982821719)

1



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME:
BOOKER MIDDLE SCHOOL: HVAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. (30)
BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: COR#31: Covers the costs associated with removing the former locker pod walls and

halfwalls with benches throughout the entire campus.

Reason for Change: The scope for this work was not included in the original plans and GMP. These items
were discovered upon the commencement of the project. The walls, halfwalls, and
benches require ongoing maintenance and the former locker pod walls create security
concerns. The repairs were reviewed, approved, and directed by the Director of
Facilities Services to complete by the CM within the HVAC Renovation Project and

overall project budget.

Cost of Change: ADD: $99,122.96
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: $99,122.96
TOTAL COST: ADD: $99,122.96
Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: | $1,584,477.75]
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: | $95,868.67 |
Change Orders to date and % of original contract: [ $3,728,644.26]

Digitally signed by Ernest F. DuBose ||

DN: cn=Ernest F. DuBose II, o=Sarasota County School
E r n e St F - D u B OS e I I Board, ou=Construction Services Department, M a r k

Digitally signed by Mark Smith
DN: cn=Mark Smith, o=Sarasota
County School Board,

SUBMITTED BY: Do 0528 5305 0000, ith TRl S
Ernest F. DuBose I, Project Manager Smit yschoolsnet U 30400
Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes No_X _/If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = $

L:\Projects\Booker Middle Schoo\HVAC Renovation 2012-14 3284\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\CO Tracking Log & Budget\CO#30_Summ-Log & Budget-BMS-HVAC

RENOVATION.xIsx



= AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address):

Booker Middle School Renovations
2250 Myrtle Street
Sarasota, Florida 34234

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):

Jon F. Swift, Inc.
2221 B8th Street
Sarasota, Florida 34237

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 030
DATE: May 29, 2013

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 12303/3284/796

CONTRACT DATE: May 15, 2012
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

OWNER: X
ARCHITECT: [X]
CONTRACTOR:
FIELD: [J

OTHER: [

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
1. COR No. 031 - Remove existing benches and walls around campus - $99,122.96

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

$ 1,372,720.00
$ 1,949,174.88
$ 3,321,894.88
$ 99,122.96
$ 3,421,017.84

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sweet Sparkman Architects

Jon F. Swift, Inc.

Sarasota County School Board

ARCHITECT (Firm name)
2168 Main Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)
2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Florida 34237

OWNER (Firm name)

7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
34240

ADDRESS ADDRESS Disiaflysianed ADDRESS
Todd M. Sweet, by Jason F_Swift
A Al ~DN:cn=Jason F.
BY (Signature) AR TEED A BY (Signature) Swigl lf;fo;uﬁ BY (Signature)
.)WI 4 o 1
Todd M. Sweet s e Jason B Swift 4 e’ﬂiji':gfg;@ﬂ Mark Smith
(Typed name) et Spatkman AT (Typed name) c=US (Typed name)
Zﬁ?’m sk com caUs Date: 2013.05.29
Date 2013.05.29 11:20.49 -04'00 06:43:17 -04'00"
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARN!NG This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 06:28:48 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

(1700219470)

1



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
PROJECT NAME: Sarasota Middle School Phase Il HYAC Renovation

CHANGE ORDER NO. 35
BOARD DATE: June 18, 2013

ITEM 1) Description: Disconnect fourteen (14) portables, demolish eight (8) existing wood portables,
re-install five (5) relocated portables and remove existing utilities to portables that
are no longer needed.

Reason for Change: Six (6) rental portables will be disconnected and returned to the vendor as they will
no longer be needed as swing space during renovation work. The eight (8) existing
wood portables will be demolished as approved. Five (5) relocated portables will be
brought onto the site to provide needed classroom space.

Cost of Change: ADD: $95,182.37
SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ADD: $95,182.37
TOTAL COST: ADD: $95,182.37

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: $1,338,435.98 -20.20%
Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $80,821.16

Change Orders to date and as a % of original contract: $456,404.96 6.495%

Digitally signed by Paul J. Pitcher Digitally signed by Mark Smith

P I J P ° t h DN: cn=Paul J. Pitcher, o=School Board of Sarasota . DN: cn=Mark Smith, o=Sarasota County
County, ou=Construction Services, School Board, ou=Construction Services,
aul J. FlItcher Mark Smith

SUBM'TTED BY email=Paul.Pitcher@sarasotacountyschools.net, c=US email=mark.smith@sarasotacountyscho
° Date: 2013.05.31 08:02:37 -04'00" ols.net c=US

= . Date 2013.05.31 12:43:21 -04'00"
Paul J. Pitcher, Project Manager

|Is this a Design/Build continuing contract project? Yes  No_ XXX / If Yes, enter this C.O. amount here: = $

L:\Projects\Sarasota Middle School\Renovation 2011-13\19 CONTRACT_AMENDMENTS\Change Orders\Phase 11\061813_CO#35unsigned



< AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 035 OWNER: []
Saresota Middle School HVAC DATE: 5/29/2013 ;
Renovation Phase 2 ARCHITECT: L]
4826 Ashton Road CONTRACTOR: []
Sarasota, Florida 34233 FIELD: []
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: '
Jon F. Swift, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: August 02, 2011 OTHER: L]
2221 8th Street . CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Sarasota, Florida 34237

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(fnclude, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Remove and demolish 8 portables, disconnect 6 rental portables and reconnect 5 relocated portables as per Change Order Request
#37 attached.

The original Contract Sum was $ 7,027,105.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ -1,058,034.55
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 5,969,070.45
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 95,182.37
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 6,064,252.82

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed o supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Totems Architecture, Inc, Jon F. Swift, Inc. Sarasota County School Board

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

2168 Main Stireet, Sarasota,?j»ﬁda 34237 2221 8th Street, Sarasota, Flarida 34237 7895 Fruitville Road, Sarasota, Florida
. 34240

ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS

4 Joe C. Aycock i

BY (Signature) " BY (Signature) BY (Signature)

Todd M. Sweet Toe C. Aycock, Mark Smith, Director
Project Manager Construction Services Department

{Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed nane)

. Z2491%
DATE ‘ DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1887, 2000 and 2001 by The American stliuie of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AR®
Document iz protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Intamational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AA® Document, of any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the Iaw. This document was
produced by AlA sofiware ai 10:37:53 on 05/29/2013 under Order No.5150523786_1 which expires on 08/09/2013, end is nol for resale.

User Notes: (109<808630)



